PluraSens®
Humidity & Temperature Transmitter
E2228
User Manual
E2228 Rev 26.06.2023
Table of contents
Specifications 3
Product description 5
Safety requirements 5
Operating conditions 5
Installation and connections 6
Sensor probe handling 10
Delivery set 11
Order code for E2228 options 11
Calibration 12
Emergency mode 12
Return to default settings 12
Modbus RTU Communication 13
RS485 communication interface 14
Communication parameters 14
Modbus holding registers 14
Warranty 20
Manufacturer contacts 20
2
E2228 Rev 26.06.2023
Specifications
Sensors Digital combined RH and T sensor
Measurement range
0...100 % RH,
40...+85 °C or -40...+125 °C (with HT-RP16-H probe),
non-condensing
Resolution 0,1 %RH
0,1 °C
Accuracy ±2,5 % RH / ±0,3 °C
±1,8 % RH / ±0,3 °C on request
Self-diagnostics Full functionality check at start-up
Response time ~15 seconds
Power supply (Us) 12...36 VDC (default),
24 VAC or 230 VAC as options
Power consumption < 1,5 VA
Analog outputs 2 × 4-20 mA / 0-10 V, user settable,
Freely configurable scales
Load resistance RL < (Us - 2 V) / 22 mA for 4-20 mA
RL > 250 kOhm for 0-10 V mode
Digital interface RS485, Modbus RTU protocol
no galvanic isolation
Cable connections Screwless spring loaded terminals
Probe connector Round industrial M12, IP68
Probe options
Standard: HT-RP16:
black painted aluminium body Ø16 × L75 mm,
IP54 protection, 0...100% RH, -40...+85 °C (non-condensing),
may be connected via PVC-insulated cable 2,5 or 5 m
Micro HT-RP04:
stainless steel body Ø4 ×L50 mm, IP54 protection,
0...100% RH, -40...+85 °C (non-condensing),
attached PVC-insulated cable 2,5 or 5 m
Heavy duty HT-RP16H:
black painted aluminium body Ø16 × L75 mm,
IP54 protection, 0...100% RH, -40...+125 °C (non-condensing),
attached PTFE-insulated cable 2,5 or 5 m
Enclosure Grey ABS, wall mount, protection class IP65

● Set of mounting accessories (4 x-shaped brackets with screws and 4 screws with
plastic dowels)
Order code for E2228 options
E2228 options Order code
With attached probe, -40...+85 °C E2228-RP16
Duct mount, with stem Ø16×L200 mm, -40…+85 °C E2228-DM
With remote probe Ø16×L75 mm, 2,5 m PVC cable, -40…+85 °C E2228-RP16-2
With remote probe Ø16×L75 mm, 5,0 m PVC cable, -40…+85 °C E2228-RP16-5
With micro remote probe Ø4×L50 mm, 2,5 m PVC cable, -40…+85 °C E2228-RP04-2
With micro remote probe Ø4×L50 mm, 5,0 m PVC cable, -40…+85 °C E2228-RP04-5
With heavy-duty remote probe Ø16×L75 mm, 2,5 m PFA cable,
-40…+125 °C
E2228-RP16H-2
With heavy-duty remote probe Ø16×L75 mm, 5,0 m PFA cable,
-40…+125 °C
E2228-RP16H-5
High accuracy ±1,8 %RH E2228-A
Integrated 90...265 V mains power supply module E2228-230
11
E2228 Rev 26.06.2023
Calibration
E2228 devices have been calibrated by the Manufacturer with appropriate humidity